# 311357:

# CH \$140,00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Intellectual Property Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IISDI Health LLC	FORMERLY Surveillance Data LLC	I12/03/2009 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sovereign Bank	
Street Address:	1500 Market Street	
Internal Address:	Centre Square East, ML 400	
City:	Philadelphia	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19102	
Entity Type:	Federally Chartered Savings Bank: UNITED STATES	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3113573	ASTHMA ALERT
Serial Number:	78981225	RSVALERT
Serial Number:	77742316	VECTOR ONE INSITE: COMPREHENSIVE EXPERIENCE
Serial Number:	77742345	VOICE
Serial Number:	77618858	WHOLISTIC SEGMENTATION

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)564-8120

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-564-8547

Email: kgibson@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Zucker

Address Line 1: 2600 One Commerce Square

Address Line 2: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7098

TRADEMARK

900150491 REEL: 004119 FRAME: 0055

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	155355-0508
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Zucker
Signature:	/rz/
Date:	12/22/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=SDI Notice#page1.tif source=SDI Notice#page2.tif source=SDI Notice#page3.tif source=SDI Notice#page4.tif	

#### NOTICE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

NOTICE dated the 3 day of or 2009, by SDI Health LLC (formerly Surveillance Data LLC) a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 220 West Germantown Pike, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 ("Assignor") to and in favor of SOVEREIGN BANK, with an address of Centre Square East, ML 400, 1500 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102, (the "Bank").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain Collateral as listed in Exhibits A, B, C and D to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by Assignor, among others, in favor of the Bank, dated September 30, 2008, (as it may be amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"); and

Whereas, the Bank has made loans to Assignor on the condition, among others, that Assignor pledge and grant to the Bank, as collateral for the Bank Indebtedness(as defined in the IP Security Agreement), a security interest in such Collateral, including without limitation the registrations thereof, the goodwill associated therewith and other related claims and rights.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, and intending to be legally bound, as security for the due and timely payment and performance of the Bank Indebtedness, Assignor hereby pledges and grants a security interest in all rights, title and interest in and to the registered patents and trademarks, as more particularly set forth on Exhibits A and D attached hereto, and gives notice of such security interest and the existence of such IP Security Agreement providing therefor.

B#1033434 v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Notice of Intellectual Property Security Interest on the day and year first above written.

#### <u>ASSIGNOR</u>

SDI HEALTH LLC

Name: Andrew Kress

Title: Chief Executive Officer

**BANK** 

SOVEREIGN BANK

:ss.

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF Montgomery

On this, the <u>3</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Andrew Kress, who acknowledged himself to be the Chief Executive Officer of SDI HEALTH LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that as such Chief Executive Officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the limited liability company by himself as Chief Executive Officer.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

[seal]

NOTARY PUBLIC

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Jacqueline First, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Aug. 15, 2010

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

B # 1033434 v.1

# EXHIBIT A

# PATENT COLLATERAL

# U.S. Patents Owned by SDI Health LLC:

Title	Patent Number (Application Number)	Issue Date (Application Date)
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING REPORTS AND SEGMENTATION OF PHYSICIAN ACTIVITIES	(12/481,321)	(6/9/2009)
VOPEX DX TARGETING TOOL	(61/111,170)	(11/4/2008)
METHOD AND PROCESS FOR ENCRYPTING PRESCRIBER – IDENTIFYING INFORMATION ON PRESCRIPTION CLAIM TRANSACTIONS AND APPLYING DEMOGRAPHIC ATTRIBUTES	(61/154,062)	(2/20/2009)

B # 1033434 v.1

#### **EXHIBIT D**

# TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

# U.S. Trademarks Owned by SDI Health LLC:

**RECORDED: 12/22/2009** 

Mark	Registration Number (Application Number)	Registration Date (Application Date)
ASTHMA ALERT	3,113,573	7/11/2006
RSV ALERT	(78/981,225)	(9/12/2006)
VECTOR ONE INSITE: COMPREHENSIVE EXPERIENCE	(77/742,316)	(5/21/2009)
VOICE	(77/742,345)	(5/21/2009)
WHOLISTIC SEGMENTATION	(77/618,858)	(11/20/2008)

B # 1033434 v.1